Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

ture{s) of the 1

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05835251

Name of Company

Spirt Food Services Lid

| /\Ng-

Robert Gibbons, 3 Hamel House, Calico Business Park, Tamworth, B77 4BF

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/swmwmened-fer 20 November 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of hawving an account (of which a copy Is
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-wac-dane-asserdiaghy-/ No quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the crediters of the company was duly held on/sumemenad-fer 20 November
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before
it showing how the wanding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-sare-was-dens-aceesdingiyno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 3 Hamel House, Calico Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth, B77 4BF

The winding up covers the penod from 30 January 2014 (opening of winding up) to the fina! meeting {close of
winding up)

Signed \—/ Date 20 November 2014

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Arrans Limited

3 Hame! House
Calico Business Park
Tamworth

B77 4BF

Ref S29/RPG/BC

-
[
=]
=z
o
=

B

24/11/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




Spirit Food Services Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 30 January 2014 To 20 November 2014

Page2of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Equipment 10,000 00
Stock 5,000 00
18,000 00 Book Debts 19,195 62
14,500 00 Cash at Bank 11,282 00
15,000 00 Cash in Hand 15,000 00
M6 Toll Refund 94 65
60,572 27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 400 G0
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 00
Liquidator's Remuneration 17,786 50
Commission 2,000 00
Auctioneer's Fees 500 GO
Bookkeeping and Accountancy Fees 25000
Debt Collection Costs 200 15
Meeting Room 30000
Postage 92 35
Redirection of Mail 240 00
Statutory Advertising 29039
(27,059 39)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 695 04
(695 04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(124,804 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 32,817 84
(1,262 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(21,697 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL
(58,834 00) HMRC - VAT NIL
(32,817 84)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiIL
(149,098 00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

R

\  Robert Gibbons
Liguidator

20 November 2014 13 40




Spirit Food Services Ltd in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Company No: 05835251

Final report laid before the meetings of members and creditors held on 20 November
2014

Pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986




B B —

S0 0 NS A W —

CONTENTS

Introduction and Appointment of the Liquidator
Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account

Progress of Liquidation

Investigation

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Routine work undertaken in the liquidation
Costs of the Liquidation

Disbursements

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account
List of Dividends

Time costs schedule

Schedule of charge out rates




Spirit Food Services Ltd in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Final report
1. Introduction

This 1s a final report laid before the meetings of members and creditors held on 20 November
2014

2. Statutory information
Company name Spint Food Services Ltd

Trading addresses Millennium Gallery Cafe, Museums Sheffield, 48 Arunde! Gate, Sheffield
S1 2PP and Weston Park Museum Café, Western Bank, Sheffield S10 2TP

Regstered office. 3 Hamel House, Calico Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth B77 4BF

Liquidator’s name and address: Robert Paul Gibbons, Arrans Limited, 3 Hamel House, Calico
Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth B77 4BF

Date of appointment. 30 January 2014
Basis of remuneration Time costs — fixed by creditors: 30 January 2014
3. Receipts and Payments Account

I attach a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account which provides details of funds
recerved and payments made

4, Progress of the liquidation
4.1. Equipment and Stock
The equipment and stock of the Company has been sold to Baxter Storey a business which
has also taken on the employees of the company and consequently negated any claims 1n

this respect.

The value at which the assets were sold was approved by Business Asset Solutions
Limited, Consultant Valuers & Auctioneers

A payment has been made to Mr B Holley, the partner of the director, for his assistance 1n
negotiating the sale

4.2. Book Debts

Realisations from book debts amounted to £19,195 62 and no further monies are
considered to be collectable

4.3. Cash at Bank
Monies received from the Company’s bank amounted to £11,282

4.4, Cash in Hand

——



Cash 1n hand of £15,000 has been remutted

4.5. Sundry Receipts

A refund from M6 Toll 1n the sum of £94.65 has been received
5. Imvestigation
I have investigated the reasons for the failure of the company and have concluded
that there are no viable actions available to me which would result 1n the recovery

of funds for the benefit of creditors

I confirm that I have fulfilled my duty in reporting on the conduct of the Director
to the Insolvency Service.

6. Preferential Creditors
A dividend to preferential creditors of 100 p 1n £ has been paid in the sum of £695 04.
7. Unsecured Creditors

Following the 1ssuing of notice to claim, unsecured creditors’ claims have been agreed at
£189,766.73 and a first and final dividend at a rate of 17 29 p in £ has been paid

A dividend schedule 1s enclosed
8. Routine work undertaken in the liquidation

Admimstration and Planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining case files and electronic case details on IPS

Review and storage.

Case bordereau.

Case planning and administration.

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

Cashiering

s Maintaining and managing the hquidator’s cashbook and bank account.
¢ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from credrtors
Declaring a dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors




Investigations

Review and storage of books and records
Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take
1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

e Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
¢ Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

o Liaising with the interested party and a valuer concerning the asset sale Invoicing the
assets and collecting the monies due 1n this respect

9. Costs of Liquidation

My fees for dealing with the Liquidation are based on time costs necessanly
mcurred, a basis which was fixed by a resolution passed by creditors at a meeting
held on 30 January 2014

A schedule of my time costs 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 1s enclosed with this report 1 also provide a schedule of charge out rates with
detatls of the dates of any changes

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees can be found at appendix C of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and can be downloaded using the following website address
http //www arrans co uk/index php/resources

Alternatively, 1f you contact my office, I will arrange for a copy to be sent to you.

10. Disbursements

All disbursements have been reimbursed at cost with the exception of the
following items:

Meeting Room £150 per meeting £300

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised 1n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Business Asset Solutions Asset valuation Agreed fee £500
Limted

R Pau & Co Limited Accountancy work Agreed fee £250

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case




Company Number 05835251
List of Dividends Or Composition
Spint Food Services Ltd

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a Dividend was declared payable on and after 18th day of September
2014 and that creditors whose names are set forth below are entitled to amounts set opposite
their respective names

D
naq'en Gibbons

- Liquidator

18 Sep 2014
Key Name of claimant Rate Amount of Dwidend Rate Amountof Interest Total

Proof Payable Interest  Payable

CAD0 AJWebb & Son 17 29 9,047 14 1564569 000 000 0Q0 1,564 59
CB0OO The Brand in a Box Company Ltd 17 29 36570 6324 000 000 000 63 24
CCO1 John Crawshaw Butchers Ltd 17 29 4,193 69 72525 000 000 000 72525
CC02 CVC Event Services Limited 1729 324 00 5603 000 000 000 56 03
CDO00 Heataction Ltd t/a Destiny Foods 1729 2,387 60 41291 000 000 000 412 91
CD01 Seafood Holdings Ltd tas Direct Seafe 17 30 78 92 1365 000 000 000 13 65
CF01 Fosters Bakery (Staincross) Limited 17 29 1,366 42 23631 000 000 000 236 31
CHO03 HMRC ICHU 17 29 29,476 27 509756 000 000 000 5,097 56
CHO6 Hutton & Mitchell Licensed Traders Ltd 17 29 5,420 95 93749 000 000 000 937 49
CHO7 HM Customs and Excise 1729 58,67594 10,4728 000 ¢ oo 000 10,147 28
Ci01  1DJ1 co uk 17 29 213077 36849 000 000 000 368 49
CJO0 James White Drinks Ltd 17 30 123 84 2142 000 00¢ 000 2142
CMO1 Majestic Wine Warehouses Lid 17 29 3,388 50 58600 000 000 0oc 586 00
CPO0 Plant Plan Limied 17 29 936 00 16187 000 000 000 161 87
CS01 Sheffield Catening Supplies Ltd 17 29 4,914 58 84992 000 000 000 84992
CS02 Sheffield Galleries and Museums Trust 17 29 635,522 70 11,33134 000 000 000 11,331 34
CS05 Miss A J Sant 17 29 1,262 51 21834 000 000 000 21834
CW03 Worldpay 17.29 151 20 2615 000 000 000 26 15
Dividend Totals 189,766 73 32,817 84 000 000 3281784
Creditor Totals Including Accruals 189,766 73 000

Note Dividend calculated to 9 decimal places but rounded to 2 decimal places for listing
* Denotes different payee name from claimant

@ Denotes employee/RPO subrogation

~ Denotes Associated Creditor/Excluded Debt

Page 1 0f 1 18 September 2014 11 34




S¥ Sl v102 JequiaAoN 02

F1-L0-5] UOISIaA

1 40 1 8beg

0o pewei) sluswasingsiq 1e1o0l

00 000'¥L paunes saad IN0L
CLEIT 00 BZ9'L1 46 Z¢ S8BT 000 00 5S¢ [XF4 SINoH ®o)
000 0G0 000 0o g 000 Q00 00 g Buipesy
S 602 05 €68 8 sa ze 0z9 000 SLvZ 064 51955y Jo LaNBSIEIY
000 00 000 00Q 000 000 00 o ajqeabieyd uon
&€ 082 05680 | 08c 0EQ Q00 000 0S € SuonEGISaAU|
91 8€2 0059’2 SEO04 oLe 000 gZZ s IONPSLD)
00022 opors 00l 020 [e X1} 004 0G0 sianey sYadg ese]
SL 6L 00 524'S S68¢ G881 00 0ot 0t 6 Buugly ¢ nwpy
(3) oy years poddng $[BUOISSR}0.d
Aunoy eBeseay (3) 1907 ouny SINOH j8I0 ) P sjuejsiEsy 101Uag JOIO ssBeueny supey UONIUN{ WG O UOHEIIISSR]D

vLOT/LL0Z ol
180d 8po 1vsfoid
P17 se0IALag poo4 1ds - 625

Arewwing 3509 @ awl] 6dIS - Ajug swi]




Arrans Limited

Time recording and charge-out rates

Tiume 1s recorded 1n 6 minute umits and 1s charged out according to staff grade as follows

Grade 19/5/11
£
Partner 265
Senitor Manager 220
Manager 160
Administrator 110
Insolvency Assistant 70

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees can be found at appendix C of Statement of Insolvency ...
Practice 9 which can be downloaded using the following link

15/01/12

280

220

175

125

100

Charge per hour
01/02/13

295

230

190

150

110

Current

295

230

190

150

110

http //www arrans co uk/index php/resources Alternatively, 1f you contact my office, I will

arrange for a copy to be sent to you

Disbursement policy

All disbursements will be reimbursed at cost with the exception of room hire which will be

charged at a rate of £150 plus VAT per meeting and mileage which will be charged at a rate of

45p per mile




